

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPL. (MCOCA) CASE NO. 41/2022.**

**(CNR NO.MHGO01000647-2022)**

**State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay @ Fauji Kumar & others**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 11.**

**(Passed on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2022)**

By this application which is received through dak/hand delivery from the Superintendent of Prison, Bhandara. He has sought permission to transfer under trial prisoners (1) Ajay @ Fauji Kumar @ Rakeshkumar (2) Vikram @ Raju Juthaji Thakor (3) Manish Panvar Amarpal Shing (4) Jitendra @ Jitu Shing Abhaypal Shing (5) Manishkumar @ Virsen Shing (6) Sayyad Salimbhai Sayyad Nurmamad (7) Baljit Shing @ Ratan Shing Vaikar (8) Sawpnil Gurudev Shing (9) Amit @ Dhama Rajesh Dhama (10) Pritam Udaybhan Soni (11) Krishpal Lakvindal Shing to Central Jail, Nagpur for 01 months.

2] He submits that since there is construction work of Barrack No.8 & 9 is in progress and there is no accommodation to accommodate these accused in other barracks as barrack Nos.8 & 9 are under constructions to facilitate repairs.

3] Considering the fact that barrack Nos.8 & 9 are under constructions/repairs, these accused are required to be transferred in some other prison. Hence, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

- 1] Application (Exh.11) is allowed.
- 2] Permission is granted to Superintendent of Prison, Bhandara to transfer the above named 11 accused i.e. (1) Ajay @ Fauji Kumar @ Rakeshkumar (2) Vikram @ Raju Juthaji Thakor (3) Manish Panvar Amarpal Shing (4) Jitendra @ Jitu Shing Abhaypal Shing (5) Manishkumar @ Virsen Shing (6) Sayyad Salimbhai Sayyad Nurmamad (7) Baljit Shing @ Ratan Shing Vaikar (8) Sawpnil Gurudev Shing (9) Amit @ Dhama Rajesh Dhama (10) Pritam Udaybhan Soni (11) Krishpal Lakvindal Shing to Central Prison, Nagpur for 01 (one) month.
- 3] The Superintendent of Prison, Bhandara is directed to ensure presence of above named accused before this Court, physically, when their physical appearance is required. Otherwise they can be produce through V.C.
- 4] Authenticate copy of this order be sent to Superintendent of Prison, Bhandara.

Gondia.  
Dated: 26.07.2022.

Sd/-\*  
(Adil M. Khan)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**