

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPL. (MCOCA) CASE NO. 41/2022.**

**State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay Fouzi & others**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 191.**

(Passed on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025)

Perused application and say filed.

2. Applicant has claimed temporary bail alternatively for providing escort, so that he can perform last rituals of his deceased son.

3. Learned advocate for the applicant contended that the applicant's son died in road accident and his funeral is yet to be performed. The deceased was only son of the applicant and that he has to perform his last rituals. Hence, the above stated prayer.

4. Learned APP has filed reply and was heard in the matter. He has submitted that prayer for escort be granted. In this connection his reply only states that suitable order be passed. Hence, the following order.

**ORDER**

Application [Exh.181] is partly allowed.

2. Prayer for temporary bail is rejected.
3. Prayer for providing escort is allowed.
4. The Superintendent of Prison is directed to provide escort to travel the applicant to his home town for 07 days after paying charges for escort by the applicant.
5. Inform Superintendent of Prison accordingly.
6. Hamdast allowed.

Gondia.  
Dated: 13.01.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	13/01/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	13/01/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	13/01/2025