



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO. 41/2022.

(CNR NO.MHGO010006472022)

State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay Kumar @ Fauzi & oth.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 192

(Passed on this 17th day of January, 2025)

Seen application.

2. This is an application filed by Superintended of Prison, Bhandara for permission to produce the prisoner No. 269 Ajay @ Fauzi Kumar Rakesh Kumar in Sessions Court at Chandigarh in a Case NDPS/68/2019.

3. It is contended that their office received production warrant from District and Sessions Court, Chandigarh to produce the said prisoner Ajay @ Fauzi in the case No. NDPS/68/2019 on 23/01/2025.

4. The above said accused is detained in District Prison, Bhandara in Crime No.241/2021 registered with Police Station, Deori. Under such circumstance, it would be appropriate to produce the said accused to Sessions Court, Chandigarh. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

Application [Exh.192] is allowed.

2. Superintendent of Prison, Bhandara is permitted to produce prisoner No. 269 **Ajay @ Fauzi Kumar Rakesh Kumar** before the District and Sessions Court, Chandigarh in case of NDPS/68/2019 on 23/01/2025 in your safe and sure custody.
3. Authenticated copy be forwarded to District Prison, Bhandra and he shall act upon it.

Gondia.

Dated: 17/01/2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)

District Judge-1 & ASJ,

Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	17/01/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	17/01/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	17/01/2025