



**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE No. 41/2022.**

**(CNR NO.MHGO010006472022)**

**State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay @ Fauji & oth.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 127.**

**(Passed on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025)**

Seen application.

2. Applicant/accused Pritam @ Paritam Udaybhan Soni has filed this application seeking relaxation of condition imposed by order dated 27/04/2023 passed below Exh.14.

3. Learned advocate for the applicant contended that this court granted bail to the applicant whereby the condition No.2(ii) was that, The applicant shall attend the concerned Police Station on 1<sup>st</sup> Sunday of every month..

4. In this connection he has submitted that the applicant is resident of Badali, Dist. Jajjar (Haryana) which is near about 1200 k.m. from Gondia, therefore, applicant is facing very hardship to attend Deori Police Station in every month. Hence, the said condition may be relaxed.

5. I.O. and learned APP filed say and opposed this application.

6. It seems that the applicant is abiding the condition since last more than one and half year. The applicant is permanent resident of Hariyana. Further, as per roznama he is attending trial on regular basis. As such, applicants prayer to the extent its states that condition No.2(ii) in order dated 27/04/2023 passed below Exh.14 can be modified. Hence, the following order.

### **ORDER**

Application (Exh.127) is partly allowed.

2. The condition No.2(ii) of order dated 27/04/2023 passed below Exh.14 is modified as under:

(2)(ii) Applicant shall attend on 1<sup>st</sup> Sunday of every month before Police Station, Badali, Tah. Bahadurgarh, Dist. Jajjar (Haryana) and officer incharge of said police station shall take immediate steps if the applicant remains absent even on one occasion.

3. The applicant shall abide by all the other conditions imposed by order dated dated 27/04/2023 passed below Exh.14.

4. Inform PSO, Deori, Dist. Gondia and PSO, Badali, Tah. Bahadurgarh, Dist. Jajjar (Haryana) accordingly.

Gondia.  
Dated: 18.01.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	18/01/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	18/01/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	18/01/2025