



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE No. 41/2022.
(CNR NO.MHGO010006472022)

State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay @ Fauji & oth.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 119.
(Passed on this 21st day of January, 2025)

Seen application.

2. Applicant/accused No.1 has claimed regular bail under Sec. 439 of Cr.PC. in connection with Crime No. 249/2021 registered with Police Station, Deori for offence punishable under Sec. 395, 341, 342, 365, 323 of IPC along with Sec. 3(1)(i)(ii), 3(2) & 3(4) of MCOC Act, 1999.
3. I.O. and learned APP have filed their say and opposed this application.
4. It seems that since September, 2024 this application is at the stage of hearing. Further, it is to be noted that since long, the learned advocate of the applicant is not attending this application or not argued on the said application. Therefore, no fruitful purpose would be served by keeping this application pending in the matter. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

Application [Exh.119] is disposed of.

2. Applicant is at liberty to file application afresh.

Gondia.
Dated: 21.01.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	21/01/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	21/01/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	21/01/2025