



**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPECIAL (MCOGA) CASE NO. 41/2022**

**STATE OF MAH. -VS- AJAY @ FOUZI & OTH.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 256**

(Passed on this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2025)

Seen application.

2. By this application, Superintendent of Police, District Prison, Bhandara has prayed for permission to produce accused/prisoner Ajay @ Fouzi Kumar Rakesh Kumar before Additional Session Judge, Chandigarh.
3. It is submitted that as per production warrant issued by Additional Session Judge, Chandigarh the above said accused is required to its court for the purpose of a proceeding NDPS/68/2019.
4. In that view of the matter, permission is granted to produce the accused/prisoner Ajay @ Fouzi Kumar Rakesh Kumar before Additional Session Judge, Chandigarh.
5. Jail Authority, Bhandara is directed to produce the said accused under safe and sure conduct before Additional Session Judge, Chandigarh for the purposes of said proceeding.

6. Authenticate copy of this order be given to Jail Authority, Bhandara.

Dated: 03/10/2025

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
Special Judge, Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	03/10/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	03/10/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	03/10/2025