



**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO. 41/2022**

**STATE OF MAH. -VS- AJAY @ FOUZI & OTH.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 01.**

(Passed on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025)

Perused record.

2. Today, accused No.1, 2, 8 & 9 are produced on VC from Bhandara Jail. Accused No.12 is in BulandShahar Jail. Accused No. 6 & 13 are physically present in the Court.
3. Accused No. 3, 10 & 14 are on bail. However, they are not present in the Court. They have filed exemption application, however, reasons stated for exemption is casual reasons and as such, the said application is rejected.
4. Accused No. 4, 5, 7 & 11 are absent. Even exemption application is not filed.
5. Thus, it can be seen that accused persons who are on bail are not co-operating with hearing of the case and further that they are intentionally prolonging stage of framing of charge. As such, the following order.

**ORDER**

Issue NBW against accused No. 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11 & 14. Similarly, notice be issued to their sureties calling upon them as to why surety be not forfeited. Returnable on 16/02/2026.

2. Accused No.12 who is reported in BulandShahar Jail be produced before this Court on VC along with other under trial prisoners.

3. Learned APP to take note of this order and to do the needful.

Gondia.  
Dated: 10.02.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**