



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE NO. 41/2022

STATE OF MAH. -VS- AJAY @ FOUZI & OTH.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 01.

(Passed on this 16th day of February, 2025)

Perused record.

2. Today accused No. 1, 2, 8 & 9 who are in Bhandara Jail are produced on VC. Accused No.12 Yogesh Singh is in BulandSahar Jail. He is produced on VC in connection with the said case.

3. Accused No. 3, 4, 10 & 14 were not present on last date. Therefore, NBW were issued against them. Even order was passed for issuing notice to their surety. However, today those accused persons were appeared in the matter and filed application for cancellation of NBW. They have stated that they are ready for framing charge and hearing of this case. Therefore, as of last chance, NBW is cancelled.

4. It is submitted that on behalf of accused No.5 namely Jitendra s/o Abhaypal Singh and accused No.7 Mohmmad Noor Mohammad Sayyad, pursis is filed that they are convicted in

Sessions Case No. 114/2022 viz. State -Vs - Vikram & other. It is also stated that they are presently in Central Jail of Khargaon (MP). It is therefore necessary to produce these accused persons on VC before this court and also to issue notice to their sureties.

5. Accused No.6 was physically present in the court, however, accused No.11 against whom already NBW was issued has not appeared in the matter. As such, fix this matter for hearing tomorrow on pending applications. For production of accused persons and for service of NBW, matter is fix on 25/02/2026.

Gondia.
Dated: 16.02.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPECIAL (MCOGA) CASE NO. 41/2022

STATE OF MAH. -VS- AJAY @ FOUZI & OTH.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 281.

(Passed on this 16th day of February, 2025)

Perused record.

2. Today, accused No.3, 4, 10 & 14 are present in the court and they have filed application for cancellation of NBW. They are ready to proceed with hearing on charge. Therefore, though learned APP has opposed this application, subject to penalty of Rs. 1000/- each and on conditions that they shall attend the trial regularly, NBW is cancelled as last chance.

Gondia.
Dated: 16.02.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.