



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE No. 41/2022.

(CNR NO.MHGO010006472022)

State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay @ Fauji & oth.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 255.

(Passed on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2026)

Seen application.

2. Applicant is arrested on 12/11/2021 and now he is in Magisterial custody.

3. Applicant/accused No.8 Swapnil Gurudev Singh has prayed for regular bail under Sec. 483 of BNSS, 2023 in connection with Crime No. 249/2021 registered with Police Station, Deori for offence punishable under Sec. 395, 341, 342, 365, 323 of IPC along with Sec. 3(1)(i)(ii), 3(2) & 3(4) of MCOCA Act, 1999.

4. Reply is filed by the I.O. and APP. However, it is to be noted that recently in case of *Zeba Khan - Vs - State of UP, Criminal Appeal No. 825/2026 decided on 11/02/2026*, it is observed in Para No.48 that, every petitioner or the applicant

seeking bail at any stage of proceeding is under an obligation to disclose all material particulars including criminal antecedents and the existence of any coercive process such as issuance of non-bailable warrants, declaration as proclaimed offender are similar proceedings duly supported by an affidavit so as to promote uniformity, transparency and integrity in bail application.

5. Under such circumstances, it is to be noted that applicant has not disclosed on affidavit details of pending F.I.R. and further previous conviction if any. In absence of such details, application at hand need not be entertained. Hence, the following order.

### **ORDER**

Application [Exh.255] is hereby rejected.

Gondia.  
Dated: 16.03.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**