



**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SPECIAL (MCOCA) CASE No. 41/2022.**

**(CNR NO.MHGO010006472022)**

**State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay @ Fauji & oth.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 01.**

**(Passed on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2026)**

This matter is old matter and further that the Hon'ble High Court has directed to frame charge in the instant case considering that matter is pending since 2022.

2. It is to be noted that in the instant case accused persons have intentionally prolonged hearing of this case. Similarly, accused are also not co-operating for framing of charge by regularly remaining present in the court.

3. In the instant case, discharge application filed by accused No.14 is rejected. No other accused persons has filed discharge application till date.

4. Accused No.5 & 7 are convicted in Sessions Case No. 114/2022 viz State -Vs- Vikram & others and presently they are at Central Jail, Khargaon (MP). Today, they are not produced.

5. Accused No.1, 2, 8 & 9 are at Bhandara Jail. Today, they are not produced physically and also through VC due to electricity shortage.

6. Accused No.11 is not present today. He has not filed exemption application. As such, it is necessary to issue NBW against accused No.11 and also notice is necessary to be issued against surety of accused No.11. Accused No.15 is absconding.

7. Under these circumstances, considering that matter is old and pending for charge, it is necessary to frame charge in respect of accused who are physically present in the court to avoid delay. The charge will be framed against the remaining accused as and when they appear, produced or as and when their presence will be secured.

Gondia.  
Dated: 17.04.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)  
District Judge-1 & ASJ,  
**Gondia.**