



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SPL. (MCOCA) CASE NO. 41/2022.
(CNR NO.MHGO01000647-2022)

State, PSO, Deori -Vs- Ajay Kumar & other.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 244.
(Passed on this 06th day of May, 2026)

Seen application.

2. Applicant Neena Kamlesh Shah has filed this application under Sec. 503 of BNSS, 2023 claiming released of cash amount on suprutnama.

3. I.O. has filed reply reply vide Exh.262 and opposed this application. Learned DGP has also opposed this application by filing reply on application. It is contended in the said reply filed by the prosecution, it can be seen that the prosecution has forwarded the documents filed by one Kamlesh Shah on behalf of MEC TEC company claiming that the said amount belongs to the company are forwarded to Director Income Tax (Investigation), Nagpur and Deputy Director Enforcement Directorate Sub-Zonal Office, Nagpur.

4. This fact is not stated in the application and as such application at hand deserves to be rejected. Hence, the following order.

ORDER.

Application (Exh. 244) is hereby rejected.

Gondia.
Dated: 06.05.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.